		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 77

		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	FEBRUARY 05, 2013
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderwoman Renee Brooks, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr., Alderman Robin Rafferty, Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Mechalle Ladner, Deputy City Clerk. 

ABSENT:  Alderman Huey Bang, Marian Gest, City Clerk.

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.

          Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, with corrections, the minutes of January 02, 2013 Mayor and Board of Aldermen Meeting.  Exhibit A-1.

*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize Mayor and/or City Attorney to execute waiver and other documents for Long Beach Annexation.  (Two Parcels - one on 28th Avenue and the other on Northerly Boundary) (Petition available upon request).  Exhibit A-2.

*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the Management Agreement with Pass Christian Main Street Foundation to reflect proper corporate name and change of address.  [The original motion approved the Agreement in favor of the Pass Christian Main Street, Inc.]  Exhibit A-3.

          	*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the Public Works Department to contract with the State Wildlife Department (approximately $1,000.00) to capture Beavers that are causing damage at Railroad and Seal Avenue.  

*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the Oath of Office, from Kenneth Welch, Municipal Election Commissioner.  Exhibit A-6.

*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the budget amendment in the amount of $49,675.42 from 205-105-601 (2012 General Bond Obligation legal fees) to 205-105-104 (2012 General Bond Obligation Due to Other Fund) and budget amendment in the amount of $112,671.58 from 205-105-601 (2012 General Bond Obligation legal fees) to 205-703-911 (2012 General Bond Obligation Construction in Progress).  There is no increase to the budget.  This will allow for reimbursement of expenses covered by bond proceeds to the general fund and water department and also transfer the balance to the construction line item.  Exhibit A-7.

*				*				*


*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the Facility Use Agreement with the Pass Christian School District effective September 12, 2012, to conform to requirements of new Statutes and guidance concerning Indemnification Agreements from Attorney General’s Office.  Exhibit A-8.

*				*				*

          Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to pay the Harrison County Sheriff’s Department $731.46 for two prisoner transport vans and deputies to transport prisoners on February 10, 2013 (Pass Parade). Due to Budget restraints the Harrison County Sheriff’s Department is unable to provide helicopter air coverage (helicopter will be on stand-by if needed for an emergency) or prison transport.  Exhibit A-9.

*				*				*
       
	          Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the City Planner’s recommendation to approve the RE-Subdivision of lots located at 106 Hursey Avenue and O Beach Boulevard, Tax Parcel #0512M-02-027.000 & #0512M-02-027.000.  The property owners are transferring half an acre from the North section of the Beach Boulevard property to 106 Hursey Avenue.  Application and supporting documents are attached.  Exhibit P-1.

*				*				*

	            Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to approve/ratify the recommendation for promotion of Sgt. Barr Smith to Investigator effective February 03, 2013.  Sgt. Smith will fill the vacancy created by the promotion of Asst. Chief James Stewart.  Sgt. Smith has taken the Civil Service exam for Investigator and passed and the grades were certified.  There is not increase in pay at this time but his hourly rate will have to be adjusted to reflect the 80 hours per pay period rather than the 84.  There is a one year probationary period in the position.  Exhibit PD-1.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to pay all Public Works Department, Harbor Department, Police Department and Fire Department employees’ overtime for hours worked during the Pass Parade; in lieu of compensatory time.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Robert Andrew, 210 Youngswood Loop to utilize the old house meter at 154 Youngswood Loop as a sprinkler meter on this property as they will not be using sewer facilities or garbage pickup, the property will be used to store boats, RV’s and trailers, with the condition that no persons will be living on the property.  Exhibit W-1
	
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application No. 7 from Necaise Brother Construction Company, Inc, for Project Area III Water and Sewer Replacement – PW11115 in the amount of $108,042.74 & PW11135 in the amount of $131,872.88, for a total amount of $239,915.62.  Exhibit CA-1.
	
*				*				*


*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 48 for City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant – CDBG #R-109-291-03-KCR – Library Project, in the amount of $4,920.00 for the following invoices:
Neel-Schaffer		Inv. No.:  1005166		$3,280.00	Engineering Exp.
Neel-Schaffer		Inv. No.:  1005492		$1,640.00	Engineering Exp.
Exhibit CA-2.

	*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 80 for City of Pass Christian - Community Revitalization Grant – CDBG #R-109-291-01-KCR – Streetscape Improvements Project, in the amount of $25,804.78 for the following invoices\:
· Neel-Schaffer		Inv. No.:  1008141	$10,029.06
· Survey Imp. Exp		$  1,296.00
· Architect/Engineering	$ 8,733.06
· Neel-Schaffer		Inv. No.:  1008140	$ 5,291.00
· ROW Negotiations Exp.	$    529.00
· Phase I Environmental	$ 3,726.00
· Right of Way Surveys		$ 1,036.00
· Jimmy Gouras	Inv. No.:  9494	$ 4,714.72 Administration Exp.
· Poulos-Hebert	Inv. No.:  C-12-116	$ 1,400.00 Appraisal/Review Appraisal Exp. 
· Malcolm Jones	Invoice		$ 4,370.00 Legal Expenses
Exhibit CA-3.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the following invoices in the amount of $49,878.75 payable to A. Garner Russell:
Invoice #11454		$ 2,847.50	RE:  Elevated Water tank Repairs
Invoice #11459		$43,751.25	RE:  Additional Water & Sewer Replacement
Invoice#11461		$     725.00	RE:  Administrative/FEMA non-reimbursable
Invoice#11420		$ 2,555.00	RE:  Hurricane Isaac Damage
Exhibit CA-4. 

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order 3 from Necaise Brothers Construction Company, Inc, for PW11115 and PW11135 - Project - City of Pass Christian Water and Sewer Replacement-Area III.  The net increase resulting from this change order is $7,734.00 and will extend contract by 7 days.  Exhibit CA-5. 

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously Pay Application No. 15 in the amount of $268,653.75 payable to Silverton Construction Company for Project MDA#R-103-291-01-KED – Pass Christian Harbor Expansion - Bulkhead and Breakwaters.  Exhibit CA-6.

*				*				*

	


*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, for Sgt. Barry Smith and Sgt. Jason Edmonds to attend “Interview and Interrogation” a five-day class that will be held April 22-26, 2013 in Huntsville, Alabama.  The cost of the class is free, lodging $559.40, meal allowance in the amount of $164.00 (each) for a Grand total of $887.40.  Use of the City vehicle is required.  Exhibit CA-7.

	*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the request for Lt. Jason Hair to attend MSFA, March 25 through 28, 2013 for Fire Ground Leadership class, in Pearl, MS.  The cost of the class is $335.00, meal allowance $80.00 and use of the City vehicle is required.  Exhibit CA-8.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, and seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in new amount of $1,259,300.26.  Exhibit CD-1

*				*				*

Alderman Piernas recused himself from the meeting at this point.
	
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 2, in the amount of $340.17.  Exhibit CD-2.

*				*				*

Alderman Piernas returned to the meeting at this point.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to hear a report from Harbor Master regarding a January 01, 2013 incident on Pier C-2.  Exhibit A-4.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, for  Mr. Joseph Logan to construct a marine repair shop at 607 E. North Street (#0312P-01-002.000).  There will be no electrical or plumbing below the Base Flood Elevation and Flood Vents will be installed.  Exhibit AD-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved to go into Closed Session to consider an Executive Session for a Personnel matter in the Harbor Department.	 

*				*				*





*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved to come out of closed session.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved, to go into an executive session to discuss a Personnel matter in the Harbor Department.   

*				*				*

	              Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of the Executive Session.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to reprimand Harbor Patrol Officer Quentin Bell and any further incidents over the next 6 months could include termination.  

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to adjourn to February 19, 2013.

*				*				*






________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
5

